
Page 1 of 16 
 

GUJARAT URJA VIKAS NIGAM LTD., VADODARA 

INVITATION OF BIDS FOR PROCUREMENT OF POWER ON SHORT-TERM BASIS 
THROUGH TARIFF BASED COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS 

Request for Proposal  

(As per “Guidelines for short-term (i.e. for a period of more than one day to one year) 
Procurement of Power by Distribution Licensees through Tariff based bidding process” 
issued by Government of India) 

Tender  Specification No. GUVNL / Power Purchase / 2022-23/ Aug - 2022 

Event No.: GUVNL/Short/ 22-23/ET/145  & e-RA no. GUVNL/Short/22-23/RA/143,  
       dated 23.08.2022 

Sr.  Event Date & Time 

1 

Cost of Tender Fees Demand Draft (DD)/ECS in favour 
of Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited, Vadodara (To be 
paid for each bid submitted with GST No. Of bidder ) 
(Fee is non-refundable) 

 

Rs. 10,000/- plus 18% 
GST  

2 
Publication of Request for Proposal (RFP)/ Activation 
of Event 

23.08.2022 

3 
Last date of submission of RFP Bids including EMD 
(EMD to reach before 18.00 hrs) 

1.09.2022 
(upto 18:00 Hrs) 

4 Opening of Non-Financial Technical Bids  2.09.2022 
(at 11:00 Hrs) 

5 Opening of IPOs 3.09.2022 
(at 13:00 Hrs) 

6 Start of e-RA 3.09.2022 
(at 15:00 Hrs) 

 

Bids to be submitted 
through 

DEEP e-Bidding Portal 

Office inviting bids & Place 
of submission of EMD 

Office of General Manager (Commerce) 
Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited 
2nd Floor, Sardar Patel Vidyut Bhavan, 
Race Course, Vadodara 390007 
Phone (0265) 2334751 /2310582 
Fax : (0265) 2344543, 2337918 
Web :       www.guvnl.com 
Email ID : coacom@gebmail.com 
                      acecom@gebmail.com,    

commerce.guvnl@gmail.com 
 



Page 2 of 16 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited (GUVNL), a Govt. of Gujarat Undertaking is 

holding company of its six Subsidiaries Companies viz. Gujarat State Electricity 

Corporation Limited (GSECL), Gujarat Energy Transmission Corporation Ltd. 

(GETCO), Dakshin Gujarat Vij Company Limited (DGVCL), Madhya Gujarat Vij 

Company Limited (MGVCL), Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Limited (UGVCL), and 

Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited (PGVCL). GUVNL is engaged in the activity 

of bulk purchase and sale of electricity in Gujarat for & on behalf of its Distribution 

Companies. 
 

  

GUVNL under Company Act 1956 (1 of 1956) having its Registered office at 

Sardar Patel Vidyut Bhavan, Race Course Vadodara – 390 007, hereinafter 

referred to as “GUVNL” is inviting bid for procurement of power under Short Term 

arrangement. The power would be procured through Guidelines for short-term 

procurement of power dated 30.03.2016 and amendment to the guidelines dated 

21.02.2022 published by Ministry of Power, Government of India from time to time. 

(i.e. for a period of more than one day to one year) . 
 

 

2. E-BIDDING FEE 
 

All the Bidders would be able to participate in the e-Bidding events on making 

payment of the requisite fees of Rs. 500 per MW for the maximum bid quantum / 

capacity to PFC Consulting Limited (PFCCL). The requisite fee plus applicable 

taxes shall be deposited through the portal by e-Payment Gateway provided by 

MSTC Ltd. After the completion of the bidding process, only successful Bidder(s) 

will have to bear the charges for the quantum allocated to each Bidder. The 

balance amount will be refunded by PFCCL within seven (7) working days without 

any interest. The fee deposited by non-selected Bidder(s) will also be refunded by 

PFCCL within seven (7) working days of completion of the event without any 

interest. 
 

3. QUANTUM OF POWER 
 

 

The Bidder(s) shall be capable of supplying power as mentioned below to GUVNL, 

for the period as mentioned under: 

 

 

 

 

 

 


